Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Mallinckrodt Inc.		04/09/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Nellcor Puritan Bennett LLC	
Street Address:	6135 Gunbarrel Avenue	
City:	Boulder	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80301	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2387643	PURITAN-BENNETT	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)305-2224

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: isabel.zuniga@covidien.com

Correspondent Name: Isabel Zuniga

Address Line 1: 6135 Gunbarrel Avenue

Address Line 4: Boulder, COLORADO 80301

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TM-PURITAN-BENNETT-ASSIGN
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Isabel Zuniga
Signature:	/Isabel Zuniga/
Date:	04/13/2009

Total Attachments: 2

TRADEMARK REEL: 003969 FRAME: 0231 .H \$40.00 Z

source=Assignment Puritan-Bennett#page1.tif source=Assignment Puritan-Bennett#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003969 FRAME: 0232

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK PURITAN-BENNETT is entered into this 2th day of April, 2009 by and between Mallinckrodt Inc., a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 675 McDonnell Boulevard, St. Louis, Missouri 63042 ("Assignor") and Nellcor Puritan Bennett LLC, a Delware Limited Liability Company having its principal place of business at 6135 Gunbarrel Avenue, Boulder, CO 80301 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title and interest to and is the sole exclusive owner of the Trademark, PURITAN-BENNETT, U.S. Trademark Registration No.: 2387643, (the "Trademark") and all registrations, applications and good will represented by the Trademark;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign and transfer to Assignee, and it's successors, assigns and legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title, interest and the good will represented by the Trademark, including the right to sue for present, past and future infringement, in the United States, it's territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, including all treaty and convention rights. Assignee is desirous of acquiring the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, sell and transfer to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, all registrations, world-wide applications and the good will represented by the Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Assignor has executed this assignment as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR, MALLINCKRODT INC.

Name: Paul A. Gardon Title: Assistant Secretary

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003969 FRAME: 0233

STATE OF COLORADO)) SS:
COUNTY OF BOULDER)
On this day of April, 2009, before me personally came Paul A. Gardon, to me known, who, being by me first duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Assistant Secretary of Mallinckrodt Inc. the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that he signed his name to such assistants provided in an analysis of such corporation. Mau
My Commission Expires 02/29/2011
Agreed and accepted by Assignee
By: Dun Name: Brian D. Lefort Title: Assistant Secretary
STATE OF COLORADO)
) \$S: COUNTY OF BOULDER)
On this day of April, 2009, before me personally came Brian D. Lefort, to me known, who, being by me first duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Assistant Secretary of the Assignee, Nellcor Puritan Bennett LLC, the Limited Liability Company described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that he signed, his name to such instrument Reina M. Chavez

TRADEMARK REEL: 003969 FRAME: 0234

RECORDED: 04/13/2009